
AB 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 23 MARCH 2012 
9.30 AM 
 

Forli Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 
 

1 - 60 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: G Simons, M Todd and B Saltmarsh 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

23 MARCH 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  
Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager   

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

Tel: 453419 

Tel. 454437 

 

 
APPLICATION:        Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

 
PREMISES:             Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough. PE1 2PF 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU 063461 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 4 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, taking into account the representation 
made by the Pollution Control Team, subsequent supporting documents and a letter of 
support of the review by Cambridgeshire Constabulary, both in their capacity as a 
Responsible Authorities. The review was bought under the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 9th May 2006 an application for a new premises licence was submitted by Mrs 

Sandra Filipa Pais. This application was for the retail sale of alcohol and other licensable 
activities. The name of the premises was Doce Mel 2 and the licence was granted on 9th 
June 2006.  

 
2.2 On the 2nd October 2006 an application was made to vary the licence to include live music 

and dancing. This application was granted on 31st October 2006 after additional noise 
conditions were agreed for the licence. 

 
2.3 On 13th October 2006 a premises licence review application was made by Cambridgeshire 

Fire & Rescue Service under the Public Safety objective. A licensing hearing was 
subsequently held which resulted in the premises licence being suspended for a period of 3 
months and the designated premises supervisor being removed from the licence. On 4th 
January 2007 Sandra Filipa Pais surrendered the premises licence. 

 
2.4 On 8th February 2007 an application for a new premises licence was submitted by Mr 

Nawas Ibrahim. This application was for the retail sale of alcohol and other licensable 
activities between the hours of 6am & 11pm seven days a week. The name of the premises 
was Millfield Restaurant and the premises licence was granted on 7th March 2007. 

 

1



  

2.5 Between 4th April 2007 and 6th September 2011 there were seven designated premises 
supervisor changes on the premises licence. 

 
2.6 On 30th August 2011 an application to change the premises licence holder was made to 

place Mr Bruno Fernando Azeved Silva on the licence. There was no Police objection to 
this and the licence was subsequently granted. On 6th September 2011 an application to 
place Mr Robert Norman Mulholland on the licence as the designated premises supervisor 
was made and granted. 

 
2.7 On 23rd September 2011 an application to vary the plan of the licensable area and to 

extend the times for licensable activities at the premises was submitted by Mr Silva. 
Objections to this variation were received from the Noise Pollution Team and the Police. 
The matter was heard by the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 9th November 2011. 
As a result of the hearing the application to extend the licensable area and hours were 
rejected. 

 
2.8 On 17th November 2011 an application to vary the premises licence was made by Mr Silva. 

This application was to amend the plan of the premises and also to remove a condition 
pertaining to the seating occupancy of the premises. This application was granted on 16th 
December 2011. 

 
2.9 On 7th February 2012 a Section 19 Closure Notice was served on Mr Silva by the Police as 

it was felt that the designated premises supervisor, Mr Mulholland, was not a fit and proper 
designated premises supervisor. Mr Silva was unable to place another suitable person on 
the licence until Mr Silva applied for and was granted his own personal licence. On 28th 
February 2012 Mr Silva was placed upon the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor. A copy of the most current premises licence is at Appendix B – Page 7. This is 
not the licence with Mr Silva’s details upon it as this is still in the consultation period. 

 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 

application to review the premises licence from the Pollution Control Team, a Responsible 
Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review was received on 17th February 2012, a copy of this 
application, together with supporting documents and a supporting evidential letter, is 
attached at Appendix C – Page 21. 

 
3.3    A copy of the ‘Notice’ that was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no. 38  

of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 is attached at Appendix D – Page 59. 
 

3.4 No representations have been received from any of the other responsible authorities or 
from any interested parties. 

  

4. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

4.1 Summary of issues raised by Pollution Control Team  

i. Recorded incidents of noise pollution from the premises at local residential 
properties. 

ii. Recorded incidents of breaches of licence conditions including noise being heard at 
nearby residential property, music being played and alcohol being sold after 
permitted hours. 

 
4.2 Summary of issues raised by Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 

i. Premises being used as a ‘night club’ without the correct planning consents 
ii. Premises being used without a valid designated premises supervisor 

2



  

iii. Incidents of breaches of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  

5. LICENSING OFFICERS COMMENTS 

5.1 No mediation was undertaken. 

 

6. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

6.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
- Objectives: section 4 on Page 5 
- Other Legislation : section 7 page 7 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 12 and 13 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 13 and 14 
 

6.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (October 2010) 
 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 81 
 

 

7. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

7.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Trading Standards (Responsible Authority) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

7.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 17th February 2012. 
 

7.3   The application before this committee will consider –  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

7.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
7.5 In addition the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 

‘The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review 
does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the 
licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular time. It is expected 
that licensing authorities will regard such warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be in issued 
in writing to the holder of the licence. But, where responsible authorities like the police or 
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvements – 
either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach.  

3



  

LICENSING ACT 2003                        APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Interested parties’: 
- a person living in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons living in that vicinity, e.g. a residents association; 
- a person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons involved in such a business e.g. a trade association 
- a member of the relevant licensing authority. 

 
‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of chi
[...]
on and / or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

8



Part 2 
 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 

Mr Bruno Fernando Azeved Silva 
308 Lincoln Road 
Peterborough 
PE1 2ND 

 

 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 

 
 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 

Mr Robert Norman Mulholland 
31 Hill Street 
Wisbech 
PE13 1DB 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Licence Number PERS0171 
Issuing Authority Fenland District Council 

 
 

9



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 

Licensees should note that the under enclosed Mandatory conditions should be read in 
conjunction with the granted licence and these conditions shall be enforceable where 
relevant to the operation of the premise and its activities. 
 

Exhibition of films 
 

 This registration authorises the exhibition of films subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

  
1.  I will not exhibit any film unless – 

 
(a) it has received a "U", "PG", “12”, "12A", "15" or "18" certificate from the 
British Board of Film Classification; or 
 
(b) it is a current newsreel which has not been submitted to the British Board 
of Film Classification. 

  
2.  Where films are classified by the film classification body, (British Board of 

Film Classification) I will make sure that children (persons under 18) are 
only admitted in accordance with the classification of the film: 
 
U – Universal – suitable for audiences aged 4 years and over; 
PG – Parental Guidance – some scenes may be unsuitable for young 
children; 
12 – viewing by persons aged 12 years and over; 
12A – viewing by persons 
[...]
n to 
the public. 
 

 

Public Nuisance 
 

33. The premises license holder shall take all necessary steps to ensure 
that noise or vibration is not noticeable at the façade of any noise 
sensitive premises. 
 

34. Prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits shall be displayed on the 
premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and 
to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

35. The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall take 
place at times that will minimise disturbance to nearby properties. 
 

36. Any request by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to 
reducing noise levels shall be complied with. 
 

37. Any ventilation system shall be fitted with or include suitable sound 
attenuation. 
 

14



38. A person nominated by the premises licence holder shall be responsible 
for monitoring noise levels and instructed to implement changes in noise 
levels in accordance with any request by an authorised officer of the 
Council immediately and ensure that volume is maintained at the 
reduced level. 
 

39. The premises licence holder shall implement a system to ensure that 
offensive smells from the licensed premises are not permitted so as to 
cause a nuisance to nearby properties and the premises are properly 
vented. 
 

40. Receptacles for waste shall be emptied regularly to minimise nuisance 
smells.  
 

41. The licensed premise shall provide an adequate number of public 
conveniences in accordance with the requirements of BS 6465  : Part 1 : 
1994 
 

42. Litter shall be prevented at all times and where identified regularly 
cleared from the vicinity of the premises. 
 

43. Doors and windows shall be kept closed (except for ingress and egress) 
to reduce noise nuisance from the premises. 
 

44. The playing of live or recoded music in garden areas of the premises 
after 21.00hrs shall not be permitted. 
 

45. The rear garden shall be managed to ensure that it is not used for 
drinking alcohol. The doors leading onto these areas should be kept 
closed. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at the rear smoking 
area, requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents.  
 

 
 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 

46. The premise license holder shall take all reasonable steps to prohibit the 
use of gaming machines to under aged persons. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

15



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority - NONE 
 
 
 

16



Annex 4 – Plans 
 

17



PART B             
  

Premises licence summary 
 

Peterborough City Council, Operations Directorate  
Bayard Place, Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 1HZ 

 
 

 

Premises Licence Number  
 

 

062375 
 

 
Premises Details 

 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
 

Bora Bora 
417 Lincoln Road 
 

 

Post Town Peterborough 
 

Post Code PE1 2PF 
 

 

Telephone Number  
 

 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Start Date N/A 
End Date 
 

N/A 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

 

Plays 
The performance will take place indoors 
 

Films 
The exhibition will take place indoors 
 

Indoor Sporting Events 
 

Live Music 
The live music will take place indoors 
 

Recorded Music 
The recorded music will take place indoors 
 

Performances of Dance 
The performance of dance will take place indoors 
 

Anything of a similar description to that of live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance 
The entertainment will take place indoors 
 

Making Music 
The activity will take place indoors 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

 

18



 
 
 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Plays 
Monday to Sunday  Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Films 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Indoor Sporting Events 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Live Music 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Performances of Dance 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Anything of a similar description to that of live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
 

Making Music 
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 23.00hrs 

 
 

The opening hours of the premises  
Monday to Sunday Between 06.00hrs and 00.00hrs 

 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 

 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mr Bruno Fernando Azeved Silva 
308 Lincoln Road 
Peterborough 
PE1 2ND 

 

 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 

 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol  
 

Mr Robert Norman Mulholland 

 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
 

Restricted  
 

 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

21



APPENDIX C

22



APPENDIX C

23



APPENDIX C

24



APPENDIX C

25



APPENDIX C

26



APPENDIX C

27



APPENDIX C

28



APPENDIX C

29



APPENDIX C

30



APPENDIX C(i)

31



APPENDIX C(i)

32



APPENDIX C(i)

33



APPENDIX C(i)

34



APPENDIX C(ii)

35



APPENDIX C(ii)

36



APPENDIX C(ii)

37



APPENDIX C(ii)

38



APPENDIX C(ii)

39



APPENDIX C(ii)

40



APPENDIX C(ii)

41



APPENDIX C(ii)

42



APPENDIX C(ii)

43



APPENDIX C(ii)

44



APPENDIX C(ii)

45



APPENDIX C(ii)

46



APPENDIX C(ii)

47



APPENDIX C(ii)

48



APPENDIX C(ii)

49



APPENDIX C(ii)

50



APPENDIX C(ii)

51



APPENDIX C(ii)

52



APPENDIX C(ii)

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Bridge Street Police Station, Bridge Street,  Cambridgeshire, PE1 1EQ 
Telephone: 0345 456 456 4, Website: www.cambs.police.uk 

  

Ref: 417 Lincoln Road / Licensed Premises 

Thursday 09th February 2012 

 

Darren Dolby 

Regulatory Officer (Licensing) 

Peterborough City Council 

Bridge House 

Peterborough 

PE1 1HU 

 

Dear Darren, 
 
Re: Review Application – Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Rd, Peterborough – Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary representation. 
 
On 09th February 2012 Cambridgeshire Constabulary received notification from the Licensing 
Officers at Peterborough City Council of an application to review the premises license of 
Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF. The application has been submitted 
by Dorothy Pocock, Pollution Control Officer at Peterborough City Council. The review refers 
to 20 incidents of public nuisance related complaints concerning the playing of loud music 
reported by aggrieved local residents.  
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary wishes to make representation in support of Dorothy Pocock 
in relation to this review and ask the Committee to consider the following information. 
 
Bora Bora, Premises License number 061965, is a café / coffee shop located at 417 Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough. The premises license holder is Bruno Silva of 308 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough. The alleged Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Robert Mulholland. 
The property is located within a residential area.  
 
I would like to remind the committee that on 09th November 2011 Cambridge Constabulary 
took Bora Bora to review following Bruno Silva’s application to extend the licensable hours of 
the bar to 04:00am on a Friday and Saturday. Information was that Mr. Silva was converting 
the premises into a night club and had no intention of running a café /coffee shop. I made 
representation in respect of the potential impact upon the residential community, what 
follows is an extract from that representation –  
 
                        “I als
[...]
ossession of Bruno Silva. I reasonably believe that Mulholland 
does not have a day to day knowledge of the running of the business and as such not an 
appropriate DPS. At 15:38pm on 07th February 2012 I issued Bruno Silva with a Section 19 
Closure Notice for the above reasons. On 08th February 2012 I had a phone conversation 
with Mr. Mulholland. It was established that he agreed to be Bruno Silva’s DPS in November, 
until Silva had attained his personal license and then the DPS would change over. It appears 
that Silva told Mr. Mulholland that he had acquired his personal license. As such Mr. 

56



3 | P a g e  
 

Mulholland has nothing to do with Bora Bora and was therefore not a credible DPS. 
 
Furthermore it was established that the venue has no land line telephone point installed and 
there was no mobile phone signal within the venue. This I believe is a clear and present risk 
to public safety. If there was to be an issue at the venue then a person would have to vacate 
the premises and wait outside for a phone signal before summonsing assistance. 
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary supports the review application submitted by Dorothy Pocock 
and Peterborough City Council Pollution Control Team. It is clear to see that despite 
numerous warnings and constant advice Bruno Silva has not acted in best interests of the 
principles of licensing. It is evident that this premises and lack of proper control is causing a 
persistent public nuisance to local residents and the community.  
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary recommends to the Licensing Committee that ‘Live and 
Recorded music is removed from the license’. In the interest of Public Safety where there is 
a license in place that a ‘Landline telephone’ be fitted within the premises in order to expedite 
calls for service should the need arise.   

 

Yours faithfully, 

Grahame Robinson 

Police Constable 1572 

Licensing Officer 

Northern Division 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Tel: 0345 456 4564 Xtn:4438 

Email: grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 

Mobile: 07921095030 

 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

NOTICE OF REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Notice is given that Peterborough City Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, has on the 7

th
 of February 2012 been 

asked to review the Premises Licence for the following 
licensed premises: 
 
Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 
 
The grounds for review are made by ‘Pollution Control 
PCC Neighbourhoods’ under the Licensing Objective 
‘Public Nuisance’ 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations concerning this 
review should do so in writing to: 
 
Peterborough City Council, Licensing Section, Bayard 
Place, Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 1HZ  
 
Representations in respect to this review must reach the 
Licensing Authority by 6

th
 March 2012  

 
Persons wishing to inspect the review application may do 
so by attending the office of the licensing section during 
office hours, Monday to Friday. Alternatively the review 
application may be viewed on the public register section of 
the Licensing Authorities website, 
 
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/page-5436 
 
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false 
statement in connection with an application, the maximum 
fine for which on summary conviction is £5000 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix B
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix C
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix Ci
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix Cii
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appedix Ciii
	120323 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

DATE OF HEARING Friday, 23 March 2012 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Todd  (Chairman) 

Councillor Simons 

Councillor Saltmarsh 

APPLICATION TYPE/REF Review of Premises Licence MAU 063461 

LICENSEE Mr Bruno Fernando Azeved Silva 

ADDRESS Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 

 

PREMISES DETAILS Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 

LICENSEE HEARD  Yes  

 LICENSEE REPRESENTED  
Yes  

 Mr Simon Percival – Architect (Non Legal)  

WITNESSES FOR LICENSEE 
 No 

 

   

THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Prevention of crime and disorder Public safety 

Prevention of public nuisance Protection of children from harm 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES UNDER WHICH REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 

  

Prevention of public nuisance  

 



REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES & INTERESTED PARTIES 
ATTENDING AND/OR INTENDING TO SPEAK 

NAME/DETAILS ATTENDING SPEAKING 

Ms Dorothy Pocock Yes Yes 

Inspector Iain Clark Yes Yes 

 
 



 

The Sub-Committee has read the report and relevant material and listened to all the 
evidence and submissions.  The Sub-Committee has also considered the national 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

The Sub-Committee finds the following facts: 

 

1. There had been a number of changes to the Designated Premises Supervisor during 2011 
and on 7th February 2012 a Section 19 Closure Notice had been served on Mr Silva by the 
Police. It was felt that the Designated Premises Supervisor at the time, was not a fit and 
proper Designated Premises Supervisor;  

2. On 28th February 2012, Mr Silva was placed upon the licence as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor; 

3. There had been numerous recorded incidents at local residential properties of noise pollution 
from the premises; 

4. There had been recorded incidents of breaches of licence conditions including noise being 
heard at a nearby residential property, music being played and alcohol being sold after 
permitted hours. 

5. There would need to be at least some remedial work required to the building to abate the 
nuisance caused by music emanating from the building. 

 
 

 

IRRELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  

 

1. The premises had been operating as a café without valid planning consent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DECISION MADE 

 
Review of Premises 
Licence 

The Sub-Committee has considered the relevant representations 
made today and previously submitted in line with the licensing 
objective. 
 
During the Sub-Committee’s deliberations we have had regard 
to the Government Guidance, specifically paragraphs 11.18, 
11.19 and 11.22, also paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Hearings 
Regulations and to our own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Our decision therefore is:  
 
To remove the playing of live and recorded music from the scope   
of the licence. 
 
In line with this decision, condition 44 stating ‘the playing of live 
or recorded music in garden areas of the premises after 21.00hrs 
shall not be permitted’, to be removed from the operating 
schedule. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED (if any)  

1. Conditions set out in the operating schedule (as amended or otherwise) 
2. Additional conditions (if any) proposed by responsible authorities 
3. Additional conditions proposed by applicant 
4. Additional conditions arising from issues considered by the Sub-Committee in respect of 

any relevant representations 
5. Any further conditions considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

 

1. Conditions set out in the operating schedule 

No additional conditions proposed, but the removal of condition 44 stating ‘the playing of live 
or recorded music in the garden areas of the premises after 21.00hrs shall not be permitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REASONS FOR DECISION, LINKED TO FINDINGS OF FACT 

In view of the Findings of Fact and submissions made, the Sub-Committee was satisfied on a balance of probability 
and considering all the circumstances that it was appropriate to review the Premises Licence and to amend the 
licence conditions.  

The Sub-Committee commended the Licensee for their proposed recommendations to mitigate against the obvious 
noise problems experienced by the nearby residential community; however it was regrettable that these 
recommendations had not been implemented prior to the intervention of the Responsible Authorities. As things stood, 
the Sub-Committee felt that it had no alternative but to agree with the  recommendation made by Pollution Control to 
remove the playing of live and recorded music from the scope of the licence as it did not believe it was possible to 
prevent the nuisance by way of imposing additional conditions upon the licence.  

The Sub-Committee also took the view that if there were to be any successful remedy to resolve a continuing 
nuisance problem, this would require a process of consultation by the licence holder with the Noise Pollution team and 
this would take an indeterminate period of time. Accordingly a time –limited solution would not be appropriate on this 
occasion. 

SECTIONS OF THE NATIONAL GUIDANCE AND THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY REFERRED TO IN THE SUB-COMMITTEE’S DECISION: 

 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
- Objectives: section 4 on Page 5 
- Other Legislation : section 7 page 7 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 12 and 13 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 13 and 14 
 

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LEGAL ADVICE GIVEN DURING DELIBERATION 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CRIME AND DISORDER 
ACT 1998 

Were there any implications under this Act?       
If so give details 

 
Section 17 imposes a duty to 
have due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of its 
functions and to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder. 
 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 How were the following articles considered 

 
Article 1 – Every person is 
entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 6 – Everyone is 
entitled to a fair trial 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 8 – Everyone has the 
right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and 
his correspondence. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

DATE OF SUB-
COMMITTEE HEARING 

23 March 2012 

 
 
The applicant, together with relevant authorities and interested parties who made representations, has the right to 
appeal against this determination.  There is a period of 21 days from the notification of this decision to commence 
an appeal by giving notice to the Justices’ Chief Executive for the Magistrates’ Court.  Details will be sent to the 
relevant parties with the written notice of this decision forthwith. 
 
 


